- Wholesale of pharmaceutical products;

 - Non-academic rehabilitation and development training institutes and centers;

 - Private health training centers activities;

www.jamjoompharma.com xi

Table
of Contents

Company’s Activities

 - Public hospitals;

 - Specialized medical complex;

 - Primary healthcare centers;

 - Private clinics;

 - General medical complex;

 - Medical analysis centers

 - Radiation medical treatment;

 - Legal representation of medical products and devices’ manufacturers;

 - Activities of head offices;

 - Provision of marketing services on behalf of others;

 - pharmaceutical consulting centers; and

 - Activities of scientific offices of pharmaceuticals.

Number of Shares held
by the Substantial
Shareholders Pre- and
Post-Offering

The following table sets out the names as well as pre-Offering and post-Offering ownership percentages of Substantial
Shareholders.

Table No. (2): Overview of Substantial Shareholders of the Company Pre- and Post-Offering

Shareholder Name

Shareholding (Pre-Offering) Shareholding (Post-Offering)

No. of
Shares

Direct
Ownership

Par Value
(SAR)

No. of
Shares

Direct
Ownership

Par Value
(SAR)

Yousuf Mohammed Salah
Abdulaziz Jamjoom 41,650,000 59.5% 416,500,000 29,155,000 41.65% 291,550,000

Mahmoud Yousuf
Mohammed Salah
Jamjoom

5,600,000 8% 56,000,000 3,920,000 5.60% 39,200,000

Walid Yousuf Mohammed
Salah Jamjoom 4,550,000 6.5% 45,500,000 3,185,000 4.55% 31,850,000

Sanaa Yousuf Mohammed
Salah Jamjoom 4,550,000 6.5% 45,500,000 3,185,000 4.55% 31,850,000

Mohammed Yousuf
Mohammed Salah
Jamjoom

4,550,000 6.5% 45,500,000 3,185,000 4.55% 31,850,000

Ahmed Yousuf
Mohammed Salah
Jamjoom

4,550,000 6.5% 45,500,000 3,185,000 4.55% 31,850,000

Alaa Yousuf Mohammed
Salah Jamjoom 4,550,000 6.5% 45,500,000 3,185,000 4.55% 31,850,000

Total 70,000,000 100% 700,000,000 49,000,000 70% 490,000,000

Company’s Capital Seven hundred million Saudi Riyals (SAR 700,000,000).

Total Number of
Issued Shares

Seventy million (70,000,000) Shares.

Offering Initial public offering of twenty one million (21,000,000) Shares, representing 30% of the Company’s share capital, at an Offer
Price of SAR [•] per Offer Share.

Total Number of Offer
Shares

Twenty one million (21,000,000) Shares.

Nominal value per
Share

Ten Saudi Riyals (SAR 10) per Share.

Percentage of Offer
Shares to the total
number of issued
Shares

The Offer Shares represent 30% of the Company’s total Shares.

Offer Price SAR [•] per Share.

[…]

Capital: 5,000 Turkish Lira

currently being liquidated

Jamjoom Pharmaceuticals Factory Company

Location: Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

www.jamjoompharma.com64

Table
of Contents

4.6.2 Growth of the Company’s Capital
The Company commenced its activities as a branch of Abdullatif Mohammed Salah Jamjoom and Brothers Company in Jeddah on
16/04/1415H (corresponding to 22/09/1994G) and on 12/09/1425H (corresponding to 26/10/2004G) the branch of Abdullatif Mohammed
Salah Jamjoom and Brothers Company was converted to a limited liability company under the name of Jamjoom Pharmaceuticals Factory
Company Limited, with a capital of twenty million Saudi Riyals (SAR 20,000,000), divided into twenty thousand (20,000) fully paid in-kind
shares of equal value of one thousand Saudi Riyals (SAR 1,000).

Table (4.2): The Company’s ownership structure pre and post-Offering

The Issuer’s currently has seven (7) shareholders, who collectively own (on a pre-Offering basis) seventy million (70,000,000) ordinary
shares, fully paid in value as follows:

No Shareholders

Pre-Offering Post-Offering

Number of
Shares Shareholding Share Value Number of

Shares Shareholding Share Value

1 Yousuf Mohammed Salah Abdulaziz
Jamjoom 41,650,000 59.50% 416,500,000 29,155,000 41.65% 291,550,000

2 Mahmoud Yousuf Mohammed Salah
Jamjoom 5,600,000 8.00% 56,000,000 3,920,000 5.60% 39,200,000

3 Walid Yousuf Mohammed Salah Jamjoom 4,550,000 6.50% 45,500,000 3,185,000 4.55% 31,850,000

4 Mohammed Yousuf Mohammed Salah
Jamjoom 4,550,000 6.50% 45,500,000 3,185,000 4.55% 31,850,000

5 Ahmed Yousuf Mohammed Salah Jamjoom 4,550,000 6.50% 45,500,000 3,185,000 4.55% 31,850,000

6 Alaa Yousuf Mohammed Salah Jamjoom 4,550,000 6.50% 45,500,000 3,185,000 4.55% 31,850,000

7 Sanaa Yousuf Mohammed Salah Jamjoom 4,550,000 6.50% 45,500,000 3,185,000 4.55% 31,850,000

8 Public - - - 21,000,000 30% 210,000,000

Total 70,000,000 100% 700,000,000 70,000,000 100% 700,000,000

Source: The Company The ownership structure of the Company at incorporation was as follows:

Table (4.3): Ownership Structure of the Company at Incorporation

Name Number of Shares Share Value Total Share Value Shareholding

Yousuf Mohammed Salah Abdulaziz Jamjoom 19,802 1,000 19,802,000 99.01%

Abdullatif Mohammed Salah Abdulaziz Jamjoom 66 1,000 66,000 0.33%

Ahmed Yousuf Mohammed Salah Abdulaziz Jamjoom 66 1,000 66,000 0.33%

Hamza Mohammed Salah Abdulaziz Jamjoom 66 1,000 66,000 0.33%

Total 20,000 1,000 20,000,000 100%

Source: The Company

On 05/06/1426H (corresponding to 11/07/2005G), the General Assembly approved amending the Company’s Articles of Association when
shareholder Hamza Mohammed Salah Abdulaziz Jamjoom - may God rest his soul - passed away on 20/03/1426H (corresponding to
29/04/2005G) and his estate, according to the will approved by the General Court in Jeddah under decision No. 18 dated 06/04/1426H,
Volume 3, Page 180, devolved to his wife, Mrs. Aziza Hassan Abdulaziz Jamjoom and his brothers Yousuf Mohammed Salah Abdulaziz
Jamjoom, Abdullatif Mohammed Salah Abdulaziz Jamjoom and Ahmed Yousuf Mohammed Salah Abdulaziz Jamjoom; resulting in the

[…]

responsibility for guidance, general supervision and general control over the Company and the Senior Executives.

The following chart sets out the organizational structure of the Company as at the date of this Prospectus.

General Assembly

Board of Directors
Audit Committee

Internal Audit Senior Director

Nomination and
Remuneration Committee

Chief Executive O�cer
Tarek Hosni

Group Legal Director
Ammar Abdulrahman AlAttas

Commercial General Manager
Wagih El Bokl

Operations Director
Mohammed Mahmoud Jamjoom

Sales General Manager
(Egypt, North Africa & Sudan)

Hisham Al Sayed Ahmed

Sales General Manager
(Consumer Health & Export Markets)

Essam Jameel Al Sayed

Chief Financial O�cer
Anwer Mohiuddin

Head of Global Manufacturing O�ce
Idrees Siddique

Human Resources Director
Mohammed Ahmed Batar�

Strategy BD & IR Director
Hussam Salousa

Sales General Manager
(Saudi, Gulf & Iraq)

Alaa Abdelghany Mohammed Gamaleldin

Executive Committee

www.jamjoompharma.com88

Table
of Contents

Table (5.1): Direct Ownership in the Company pre and post Offering

Shareholder

Pre-Offering Post-Offering

No. of Shares Par Value
(SAR)

Direct
Ownership (%) No. of Shares Par Value

(SAR)
Direct

Ownership (%)

Yousuf Mohammed Salah Jamjoom 41,650,000 416,500,000 59.50% 29,155,000 291,550,000 41.65%

Mahmoud Yousuf Mohammed Salah
Jamjoom 5,600,000 56,000,000 8.00% 3,920,000 39,200,000 5.60%

Walid Yousuf Mohammed Salah Jamjoom 4,550,000 45,500,000 6.50% 3,185,000 31,850,000 4.55%

Mohammed Yousuf Mohammed Salah
Jamjoom 4,550,000 45,500,000 6.50% 3,185,000 31,850,000 4.55%

Ahmed Yousuf Mohammed Salah
Jamjoom 4,550,000 45,500,000 6.50% 3,185,000 31,850,000 4.55%

Alaa Yousuf Mohammed Salah Jamjoom 4,550,000 45,500,000 6.50% 3,185,000 31,850,000 4.55%

Sanaa Yousuf Mohammed Salah Jamjoom 4,550,000 45,500,000 6.50% 3,185,000 31,850,000 4.55%

Public - - - 21,000,000 210,000,000 30%

Total 70,000,000 700,000,000 100.00% 70,000,000 700,000,000 100%

Source: The Company

5.1 Board Members and Secretary

5.1.1 Formation of the Board of Directors
Under the Bylaws, the Board of Directors shall be comprised of nine (9) Directors appointed by the Shareholders Ordinary General
Assembly. The Companies Law, Corporate Governance Regulations, Company’s Bylaws and Corporate Governance Manual determine
the duties and responsibilities of the Board of Directors. The term of the first appointed Board of Directors, including the Chairman, as
appointed by the Shareholders, is exceptionally for a maximum period of five (5) years. Subsequently, the term of the Board of Directors